consolidated financial statements, the Company identified errors in its previously issued 2017 consolidated financial
statements. These prior period errors are related to the measurement of valuation allowances on deferred tax assets. The prior
period consolidated financial statements and other affected prior period financial information have been revised to correct these
errors. The effect of correcting the errors increased our income tax benefit and favorably impacted our net loss by $19.7 million
in the twelve months ended December 31, 2017. The correction also resulted in an increase of $19.7 million to previously
reported stockholders’ equity as of December 31, 2017. Based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors, the
Company determined the related impacts were not material to its previously filed annual or interim consolidated financial
statements, and therefore, amendments of previously filed reports are not required.

64

The table below provides a summary of the financial statement line items which were impacted by these error corrections
(in thousands, except per share data):

  December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

Effect on consolidated balance sheet

Liabilities and Equity

Deferred income taxes  $ 38,100  $ (19,706)  $ 18,394

Total Liabilities  $ 598,367  $ (19,706)  $ 578,661

Retained earnings  $ 115,780  $ 19,706  $ 135,486

Total equity  $ 457,468  $ 19,706  $ 477,174

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

Effect on consolidated statement of operations

Benefit for income taxes  $ (33,372)  $ (19,706)  $ (53,078)

Loss from continuing operations  $ (104,161)  $ 19,706  $ (84,455)

Net loss  $ (104,161)  $ 19,706  $ (84,455)

Basic loss per common share:

Continuing operations  $ (3.49)  0.66  $ (2.83)

Net loss  $ (3.49)  0.66  $ (2.83)

Diluted loss per common share:

Continuing operations  $ (3.49)  0.66  $ (2.83)

Net loss  $ (3.49)  0.66  $ (2.83)

Newly Adopted Accounting Principles

ASU No. 2014-09. In May 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, Revenue from
Contracts with Customers (“ASU 2014-09”), which requires the Company to recognize the amount of revenue to which it
expects to be entitled for the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. ASU 2014-09 establishes ASC Topic 606,
Revenue from Contracts with Customers. (“ASC 606”). We adopted ASC 606 effective January 1, 2018. ASC 606 replaces
most of the previous revenue recognition guidance under GAAP. Most of our contracts with customers are short-term in nature